Decicsion No.

BEFOTE TEE RATIROLD COMLISSION OF &%

Iz the Matter of the Appliication of )
SONOQLA WATER & IRRIGATION ConpLNY, )
& corporatiorn, for permiscion to ) Application
iszue donrds. )

Knight, Boland & Chxristin, by

T. J. Xllmertin, for epplicant.

BY 725 COLLISSICON:

In this epplicetion the Rellroad Coxmizsion Lo asked
to meie an orcder avthorizing Zonoma Vater & Irrigation Company to
execuste & mnortgege or deed of trust onéd %o iscue and sell £25,000.00

of Lirst mortsage six percent Lifteen yoer donds, at not less than

87~1/2 percent of face value, for the purpose of neying outstanding

indedtednoess and of firanceing the cosvt of improvements cad vettor-
monts.

Sonome Tater & Irrigetion Compeny is a corporation
orgenized under the laws of the State of California and engaged, zo
e pudblic utility, in the supnlyiag of water for domestic and other
uses in and about the City of Sonome and the unincorporated com-
munities of E1 Tersno, Sonome Vista, Boyes Springs and Lsgue Callente.
As of Decembder 1, 1930 it rcportsz outstending £140,070.00 of stock,
consisting of 540,070.00 of common axnd $100,000.00 of szix percont
perferred stock, end a £10,000.00 one yeor siz percent note. It has

20 bYonded nor other indebtodness except o smell amournt of current




obligetions. Its essets end Lighbil L the cloze of 1930

wore rexorved as follows:

u&ed. C&'Di't&l-...---..-....-........-.......--.1126,00.5.40
Cur*ent assots:

Cash ané deoosiv-...............v 3,199.33

Notez receiveadlo.ceereceecnncens l 074,33

Accounts receivebleeeeiaeeneaca, 1,453.12

Vaterlials and supplicS.ccecevcen 231.61 5,918.39
Unemor+ized discount 0n 5t0CK.ssveeravsrereer. 29,718.60

Totel Assets................Q1615938.39

Ca’oiu&l utOCk.

Comon..--.......-............-.,940 070 OO

Profer ei.......................100 000.00 £140,07C.00
Current liabilities:

Note payable.................... 10,000.00

Lecounts PayablCicercacecnccnnnn 697 .47

Lccrual_........................ £16.16 11,113.63
Reserve fox accrued CopreCiationesccrececcennne 9,504.65
COPPOTALE SUTPLUS . v venveencocessssncocacananes 1,250.11

Tov&h .a..i&b it &S....--.-...ul@l 9\)8 39

Originally the preferred stock cerried 2 cumuletive
dividend rete of oight percent per annum. In 1923, however, the
compeny cmended 1te Arvicles of Incornoration so as 4o rrovide for
a preferred stock &ividend rate of six percent por enmum instead
of elght percent, and on Februery 28, 1928, ccme to the Commission
wilth 1%s epplicetlon, No. 14461, Zor permizsion to izsue £110,000.00
of cix percent stock in oxchemge for the 5100,000.00 of eigh% per-
cent stock then outstanding. This request the Commission 418 not
epprove wholly, refuzing to permit the compeny to increase %he
cepitalization of the properties by the sum of £10,000.00, with 2o
increase ir property, and accordingly, by Decision No. 19914, dated
June 22, 1928, cuthorized vhe compeny to issue only £100,000.00 of
cix percent stock to rofund & like amount of *the eight percent

stock. It recited iz ite opinlon in %het decision thaet 12 moro

2




cesh were nceded to redeem vhe eight percent stock thon woulld be
reelized throuzh the issue of the stock euthorized, such cash must
be obtained from some source other *thon the iszsue of edditional
stock.

Toerealter applicant iscued and cold the six percent
stock end peld cnd redeemed the higher priced securlity at 105 por-
cent of 1ts par value. The £5,000.00 thuc necded ac premium oa the
Tedemption of the stock and the sum of $4,500.00 used for selling
commissions on tie new cvock was obtained by borrowing money, “he
conpany iscuing 1ts note, which now 1z outstending, o oo John

Teubel for $10,000.00, »epresenting tihe £9,500.00 used for premiuxs

end commiscions in +he sitock “remsactions, and £500.00 used for

addivionel meters on ivsc systexz.

The company ROW »roposes o engege im additional i~
nexcing consiziing of the cxesution of & mortgege OT deed ol truse
end the isscue of £$25,0C00.00 o 3% morszaze fificen yeear zZix pede
cent donds to pe&y tie $10,000.00 note due John Teubvel, axd to meot
in part tho exzpenses o & progrexm o Iimproveneni gnd reconsiruction
of {%s plant ond Tecilities.

mhe poor opereting condition of epplicantts properdioes,
and toe unscatizfactory nature oF the cervice the company gives, ore

-

matters well xmown %o the Commisczion whick in +thoe past hac directed
+het steps de taken to repalir the facilitics cnd to izprove the
sesvice 1t offers %o the pudlic. In Decision No. 18419, dated

Tuno 1, 1927, in Application No. 12946, in adjusiing Tates on the
Sonome, Sonome Tisva wad EL Verano systens, tac Commiczion directed
the company +o Sile detailed »ienc Zor improvemcnes of ivs ctorase

and distribution propertics 1 stalled ané Iin operation on oX

-




before lugust 1, 1827. Therecltor, in Decizion No. 19616, dated
april 17, 1928, in Zpplication To. 14226, the Commiscion Pixed
raves for tho Zoyes Sprinzs cnd Lgue Cclicate planss, but pro-
vided that sucek rates would not bccome'cfrectivc wntil the company
hed meade cervaln improvements consisiing of increased sitorasze
cepacity of not losz diar 50,000 gzallons at the Amgua Colient
source ol supply; increascd ztoraso calaciity of a minimum of
25,000 gellons et the Sozome Tiste zource of supdly, 4o e located
at such elevation to afford increaszed pressure within reasonsble

1imits; and the instelletioz of a distriduting main, not smaller

four inches internal diesmeter, froxm the end of the present
i

nck madn at State Zigawey omd Perk Lvenue to the source of
¥y ot Agua Caliente.

It eppears that tho compony rasc not complicé Nlly
with the terms of Decislion Wo. 18429, and that 44 hes not iznztelled
vhe Improvements referred 40 in Deoeision Wo. 19616, zo thet the
rates fized by that latter decizion have never decone ellfective.
Some Iimprovezents Zave dbeoen made, buv Tthe zsexrvice accorded by op-
plicant remalns chereacterized by low prescures, iLntermitiont de-
livery wnd en inadecuate cupyly, due lersely to the poor stote of
ropalr ol the propexrties.

In exn attoxpt to brin I lce up to a2 nigher
level znd to nmect the Commicze z cments, the company in
vhis epplication hac submitied 2 program of reconsiruction celling

for tie lastellatlion of improvementcs cnd betterments &S Tollows:




Comnection vetween Ague Caliente czd Sonoxe Tista

systens-3200 feet of 4~inch welded steel PLpO....5 1,472.00
daln from the reservoir 4o Spein Street-2400 Leet

0L E-inch wolded St0CL DiDCecvececccsnccccncnecenas L,9C0.00
Moin from »umping plont et Sonome 0 reservoire

400 :eet O: B-inCh '.'?elded STaGCl Pipe- s s s B8 sePee 220.00
6-inch welded cteel pipo Irom the S-inck tronc-

missioz line now on Spain Street to the northeect

¢orner of Pirsty aznd Spein Streetvs-2000 feet. 1,200.00
6=inc cast pipe around Plaze on Zast Fircst,

wezt First Xeopa Streets-2064 feot..cencenceas 2,043.00

pine on Napa Street cast from the

Plaza=663 LCOV.cercancenccccnnsncsonascsoncasscss 204.00
O-inck weldel steel zipe on 2Zroadway Iron Napa to

Tigk SCh00l-2360 £e0Veecececcssrssosccscnsnsnsecsns L,236.00
Daving ovor nolnc-3000 feet.cessecrarrrecsccansneas L,620.00
Comnecting Zervices, NO NETiLLeccssnscssvecsccncsss 3c4.00
Connecting services, under PeVinNBecevecccsssscanens 116.00
Talves, Lit0408S, €9Cecvececrsanancsrccvccvnnscnnses 500.00
Two centirifugel pumpes, 10 h.p. caeck, at Sonoma plant 1,150.00
Conditioning reser V0l esececccsvrccnccassseccoansone £00.00
woving 25,000 gallon tank to Lgua Celientc...e.c.... 350.00
Moving yump Irom Sonome Visve to Agua Calienté..... 250.00
Miccellancous rerlotenentSeeearcoconcceocorocaannes  L,500.00

Total....--.........04;15’145.00

It is alleged thet the proposed improvements, &as out-
Lined in this pfoceeding, will increase »ressures 0 about Lifty or
sixty pounés, will inzure continuous delivery of en adequate suprly
of water enéd will elimircate deed ends now existing.

Trom our xnowledse of applicenttc systems, we helieve
that the suggested improvements ere izmperavive and should be made
at once. There romeins, 2owever, 40 be concidered, the Iinznciel
aspects of thic proceeding and the ¢rfect of the proposed bond

isgsue nd 1ts relatioz to epplicexnttc propertios amd cernings.

The company's finznclel statements are contalined 1in

its annuel reports heretolfore filed with the Commiszcion and in ivs
Exzhiblt No. 2. rom them 1t appears trat applicontt™s gross Tevenues
were $13,668.51 Auring 1929, $13,601.07 &during 1930 znd £5,133.61

durizg the first five months of 193L. Itz net operating revenues




before depreclation amounted %o 56,946.18 in 1929, £5,767.69 in
1930 and,with adjustments as indlcated iz Exnidit No. 2, %o $2,175.86

during <the first {ive months of 1931. In 1929 anéd 1630 depreciation

was cherged in the emownt of $1,500.00 a yeer.

Interest charges on 525,000.00 of bonds would amouns
to 21,500.00 & year. Dividends on the compeny's preforred stock
aggregete $6,000.00 ennuelly. In connection witk these charges,
there should be conzidered that the improvements mey result in
Placing into elffect the Ligher rates of Zoyes Syzings and Lgue
Caliente, Lexctolore eapyroved by Decicion No. 1961lE, znd in de-~
croesing operating expenses by rcason o lower pumping costs oxd
lower ropair bills thet the use of better Leoclilities.

On this point cpplicent e the improvements in place,
operatiag revenues will 0 $14,734.00 end nev operating
revenue, dofore depreciation, to £6,804.00.

The property velues of the verious systems have deecn
roviewed by the Commission on zumerous occesions end the Commissiqn
1s familiar with tho investnent in operative fixed czpital. Iz vhlz
connection reference night be mede 4o Declzion No. 21110, dated

Mey 16, 1929, in Applicetion No. 12946 and Case No. 2619, (Vol. 33,
Opinions end Orcders of the Reilroad Commission of Celilornia, pege
72) wherein the origiral cozt of the operative propertics as of
December 31, 1928 of the combizmed sysvems is reporied at 582,037.00.
The proposed installations will rnot zdd matexiclly to The »roperty
Tigures, veing lLargely replacements. They will, of course, increase
the condivion nercent of tie propertiecs.

The foregoins stetements indicete thet cpplicent will

be able Vo meev the fixed charges to acerue under the proposed bonéd




iscue. Some doubt might exist as 10 Yhe adility of the company,
for the present at least, To0 maintaina itz preferrel stock dividend,
while 1% 1s cleer That no return can be expected for some years
for the common stockholder Irom the ecarnings of the systems. Fur-
ther, at the coznclusion of the »nresent financing, property velues
will be subzstentlielly lesc than the caritel iscues outstandinz.

No protest to the granting ol the appiicavtion was
made at the hearing. Those most likely vo he alffected adversely
by the bond iszsue are the holders of applicent's outstording pro-
Terred znd comon svock, and iz this coanection e arc told by
councel for applicant that no objection weas made by the stocxholders

the meeting celled t0 vote upon the creation of the indedlednozs.

Nor has any complaint been mede vo the Commission by zolders ol the

outstanding securities of the company.
Oxrdinexrily we would not be inclized to approve & bornd
issuc with the terms as zere »roposed ané with similer relation-

-

stips exlcting heltween the copital structure and the property values
end earnings of the company. IZowever, service to the pudblic iz of
peremount importemce and due to the szerious service condition pre-
vailing in Sonome, we velieve the compeny should be authorized *o
iczue bonds 1o effect the recomsiruction. We 4o zot bellieve tiut
we should suthorize the issue of bonds to pey the 510,00C.00 note
2z planned by epplicent. The maltter of permanently copitalizing
the ecxpendiiures represented by this zote was consilered and re-
jected By tae Comuicsion in Decision No. 19914, referred o above,
and novthing new hac bheen presented here whick would werrant uc L
chenging our opinion axnd now nermitting vhe issue of bonds egainst
tho amount. This portion of %he companyts request will not bde

ellowedl.




Tie order herein will permit the coxpony %0 issue

$15,000.00 face valuc of dords for ike payment oL the improvements

reflerred to hereirn. In the water con-
divions at Sonomz ard 4h - cystern, we believe
ouxr Ingineoring Depertment & o reriod of recon~
struetion chould te in touch cons : tae work being perlormei.

To pleace tze Comﬁiss - reprecentatives in ¢
position vaere they mey be feamiligr wi condiviors surroundizg
applicentts operations, the oxder herecin will direct that oll pro-
ceeds T0 ve recelved from the sole of the bonds mucht be deposited
iz a speclial bank eccount and nay be withdrawm ané expended only
upon suppiementel permission being granted by the Commission. Testi-
nony herein showz that - s on hend in cask about £3,500.00
derived from eernings. Te velieve +that all, or substantizliy «1l1,
of the £3,500.00 represents credits to zpplicantts deprecistion re-
serve. It chould be used for replacements or the »urchase oL new
yropersies. As one unit, or 2 portionm, of applicoxmttc progrem is
completed, the compeny mey file o zupplemental petition for the
withdrowal of vond procesds. Tiis petition sho t“he nature
of the work verformed, the description of the materizls used, the
cost wd other periinent detallsz. I the insztall on iz in cccord-
gace Witk the progrem here cubmivied, or meets <he Commission's
epproval, & supplementel order <hen will de entered perxitting the
compeny +o use bond momey, oquivalent to the =mount expended, I
reacoacdvle, o roplenish itz freasury and thus release funds 0
proceed with the improvementc.

The »roposed mortgage or decd of trust to secure the
paymens of the bondc has rotv been filed. Tho autorivy hercin

grented to issue bords will not bvecome elfective until 2 copy of




vie instrument, in satisfectory form, kas becn prezented to the

-

as
Commiscion and its executlion authorized by a =xppiementel order.

CRIIEIR

Sonome Vever cnd Irrigation Company aaving appliced to
the Rallrood Commizcsion for ypermiscion +0 execute & mortgage or doed
of trust eund %o iszzue 525,000.00 in donds, & public heoring having
veen held velore Sxeminer Williazc and tze Rallrool Commission delng
o< %he opinfion that tze money, property or labor to be procured or
pald for through tke iszsue of £15,000.00 of bvords ic reasonably re-
quired by applicent, thet the request to iszue $10,000.00 of bonds
chould be denled without preludice and that +he applicaetion chould
bo granted to the extent indicated in this order, therefore,

T IS ZEREZY ORDERTD thav Sonoma Teter and Irrigation
Company bve, cad 1t zeredy is, authorized to icsue and sell, alfter
vae elfective dote nercol and on or belfore Octobver I1, 1931, ot not
less than 87-l/2 porcert of faco value plus accrued interesd,
£15,000.00 of its firct mortgage Tifteen your six perceat donds, and,
when e mmivtted by supplemental orders,dut not otzerwise, T0 usc the
procecdes 10 fincnce the cost of making the improwvementsc To itz plante
and properties referred to in the foregoing opinion and deserided iz
Exhibit No. 2 filed in %hals proceceding.

IT IS ZEZRTZY FURTEER (CRDERED that Sonome Water &
Irrigetion Compeny be, and 1t neredby is, directed to deposit all the
procecds 0 be receivel toroush the issue and sele of tie donds lLere-
in authorizcd‘in a speclel bank accouny, axzd nay withdraw and expend
such proceeds only for the nurposes cet forth in a supplementol order

o oxdexrs of the Rallrocd Commlssion.




FURTHER
IT IS IERTIY/ORDIZZD that the cuthority herein granted

following conditions:

Applicent chell 24ile with the Commiscion as 443
consiruction work progresses oad it mekes supplementel »etitions to
the Commission, e utatemcn* showing the replacements of pronerties
nede and the journel entries placed on 1ts books of account t0 record
suck replacements.

2. IApplicant chell keep such record of the issue ond
sele of the bonds herein authorized and of the Cisposition o +he
procecds as will enedle 1% t0 file, on or bofore the 25th dey of
cack month, & vorified renort, as recuired by *he Rallroecd Commis-
sion's Generel Order No. 24, wkich order, Insofer es cpplicadble, is
made a pert of this ordex.

3. The authority Zerein granted to issue honds will
become effective when the CQmmission by cupplexentel order has ep-

Toveld the foxm of mortgese or deed of trus securing <ne payment o2
said bonds and when the company has pzid the minimux fee preszerided
by Section S7 of the Public Utilitles Act, waich fee iz Twenty-2ive
(£$25.00) Dollars.

IT IS HERZBY FURTHZR ORDERED that the application
insoler as it relates VYo %he iscue of the remeining %10,000.00 o2
bonds be, and it horevy is, donied wmithout prejudice.

DATED at Sen Fremeisco, Californie, this %7 doy
of July, ;901.

& ¥
@@zf

)
‘\0\

A




